
JOHN WARD
Director of Corporate Services

Contact: Democratic Services on 01243 534685
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of General Licensing Committee will be held in Committee Room 2 - East 
Pallant House on Wednesday 12 February 2020 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mr G McAra (Chairman), Mr A Moss (Vice-Chairman), Mrs T Bangert, 
Mr J Elliott, Mr G Evans, Mr K Hughes, Mr C Page, Mr H Potter, 
Mr A Sutton and Mrs S Taylor

AGENDA

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 5)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the General Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 27 February 2019.

3  Urgent Items 
Chairman to announce any urgent items which due to special circumstances are to 
be dealt with under agenda item 8b.

4  Declarations of Interests 
Details of members’ personal interests arising from their membership of parish 
councils or West Sussex County Council or from their being Chichester District 
Council or West Sussex County Council appointees to outside organisations or 
members of outside bodies or from being employees of such organisations or 
bodies.
 
Such interests are hereby disclosed by each member in respect of agenda items 
where the Council or outside body concerned has been consulted in respect of that 
particular item or application.
 
Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial 
interests are to be made by members of the Committee in respect of matters on 
the agenda or this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
Questions submitted by members of the public in writing by noon on the previous 
working day (for a period of up to 15 minutes).

6  Revised Fees and Charges 2020 for the Animal Welfare Licensing Regime 
(Pages 7 - 11)
This is a recommendation from the January 2020 Cabinet meeting.

That the Committee approves the new fees and charges for 2020.

Public Document Pack



7  The Council's proposed revised House to House Collection Policy (Pages 13 
- 22)
That the Committee approve the revised policy.  (To note: the changes within the 
policy are highlighted in red).

8  Consideration of any late items as follows: 
(a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection;
(b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting.

Part 2
(Items for which the press and public are/may be excluded)

That in accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act) 
the public and the press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item on the agenda for the reason that it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted that there would be disclosure to the public of 
“exempt information” being information of the nature described in Paragraph 1 
(information relating to any individual) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

There are no restricted items for consideration by the General Licensing 
Committee at this meeting.

9  Exclusion of the press and public 
Part 2

(Items for which the press and public are/may be excluded)

That in accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act) 
the public and the press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item on the agenda for the reason that it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted that there would be disclosure to the public of 
“exempt information” being information of the nature described in Paragraph 1 
(information relating to any individual) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

There are no restricted items for consideration by the General Licensing 
Committee at this meeting.

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business 
whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

2. The press and public may view the agenda papers on Chichester District Council’s 
website at Chichester District Council - Minutes, agendas and reports.

3. This meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be retained in accordance 
with the council’s information and data policies. If a member of the public makes a 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


representation to the meeting they will be deemed to have consented to being audio 
recorded. By entering the committee room they are also consenting to being audio 
recorded. If members of the public have any queries regarding the audio recording of 
this meeting please liaise with the contact for this meeting detailed on the front of this 
agenda.

4. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 
permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is 
asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting 
starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted, but these 
should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those undertaking such 
activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for example by oral 
commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash photography. Filming of 
children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object should be avoided.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in Committee Room 2 - 
East Pallant House on Wednesday 27 February 2019 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman), Mr P Budge, 
Mr A Collins, Mr J Connor, Mr L Macey, Mr G McAra, Mr A Moss, 
Dr K O'Kelly, Mr C Page, Mrs P Plant and Mrs C Purnell

Members not present: Mr J Elliott and Mrs S Taylor

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present: Mr S Bingham (Licensing Technician), Mr L Foord 
(Divisional Manager for Promotion and Events), 
Mr D Knowles-Ley (Licensing Officer), Miss H Guidici 
(Licensing Assistant), Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager 
for Democratic Services) and Miss S Hurr (Democratic 
Services Officer)

16   Chairman's Announcements 

Apologies were received from Mr J W Elliot and Mrs S Taylor.

17   Minutes 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

18   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items.

19   Declarations of Interests 

Mr Bennett confirmed that any further personal interests relating to WSCC or parish
council membership would be listed in the minutes (see below):

· Mr P Budge – a member of Chichester City Council
· Mr A Collins – a member of Chidham and Hambrook Parish Council
· Mr G McAra – a member of Midhurst Town Council
· Dr K O’Kelly – a member of WSCC
· Mr H Potter – a member of Boxgrove Parish Council

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



· Mr J Ridd – a member of Donnington Parish Council

20   Public Question Time 

There were no public questions.

21   The Council's proposed House to House Collection Policy 

Mr Knowles-Ley introduced the item, and Miss Guidici who had produced the report 
and was attending the committee for the first time.  He explained that ‘House to 
House Collections’ refer to both the collection of money, unwanted property and the 
sale of goods where any part of the proceeds may go to charity, for which a licence 
granted by the Council is required.  The Council has not previously had a House to 
House Collections Policy and therefore has relied upon the basic statutory controls 
to refuse or revoke a licence, which are open to interpretation.  Without a policy in 
place it is difficult to refuse a licence, and doing so leaves the Council open to 
challenge.

Mr Knowles-Ley further explained that in 2018 the Council as Licensing Authority 
had received complaints regarding unlicensed collections within the district.  A 
number of recent licensed collections had also resulted in a low percentage of the 
proceeds from the collections being passed to charities with an example of just 15% 
being cited.  Adopting a local policy as a framework for administration and 
enforcement will provide a number of benefits including restricting the number of 
collections, stipulating the percentage of the proceeds given to the relevant charity 
(minimum 70%) and ensuring applicants provide evidence that they are ‘fit and 
proper’ via a criminal record check.  Putting such measures in place will provide 
reassurance to the public.  

The Chairman queried that this did not apply to major charities which are not 
required to obtain a licence, but local organisations only, which was confirmed as 
correct by Mr Knowles-Ley where the charity is a holder of a national exemption 
order issued by the Department for Digital, Culture Media and Sport.  In response to 
further questions from members of the committee Mr Knowles-Ley confirmed that 
collections for local jumble sales would require a licence where the unwanted 
property is being collected door to door.  Mr Knowles-Ley acknowledged the 
committees support regarding the threshold of a minimum percentage of proceeds 
to charities, explaining that this information would be confirmed via the application 
process.  Mr Foord further confirmed that the proposed policy would protect the 
public, deter less scrupulous applicants and allow greater monitoring of this activity.  
Mr Knowles-Ley also explained that timin
[...]
cludes proposed amendments to policies to 
improve the standard and safety of the taxi and private hire service within the 
district.  Mr Bingham explained that in relation to the drivers’ process there are 
currently two approved providers of driving assessments for prospective drivers and 
a third provider is required to resource the demand.  The assessment is similar to a 
standard driving test with the addition of examining how drivers react to given 
situations, with a pass or fail result. 

Mr Bingham explained that revisions are now being sought to the current policies 
and conditions for both ‘Private Hire’ and ‘Hackney Carriage’ in order to provide a 
better service as a licensing authority and provide greater flexibility to the trade.  
This will include a proposal to grant three year licences only as opposed to one year 
licences with the option of an appropriate refund should a driver no longer require a 
licence before the three years have ended.  The proposals do not amount to a 
comprehensive review of policies but target changes which will reinforce public 
safety, reduce the administrative burden on the Council as a licensing authority and 
make operating the service easier for the trade.  

In response to members’ questions regarding the use of magnetic or stick-on 
licensed vehicles provided by the Council, Mr Bingham explained that once a 

Page 3



vehicle is licensed the required signage must remain in place at all times.  Providing 
magnetic signage (which will now cease going forward for all new applications) 
allows easy removal rather than stick-on signage.  However, officers are observing 
that licence holders are removing magnetic signage when allegedly using a vehicle 
for private purposes.

In response to questions from members regarding ‘exempt’ vehicles, Mr Knowles-
Ley explained that the Council currently accepts that such vehicles were used for 
work such as contract bookings or ‘high-end’ chauffeur services, and as a result of 
un
[...]
uired to re-sit the test once they have passed but as necessary do receive 
updates regarding changes in legislation and other relevant matters from the 
Council.  

Mr Bingham confirmed drivers are not required to wear a seat belt when a 
passenger is on board, and drivers must assist a passenger using a wheelchair, 
unless they have a medical certificate exempting them from providing such 
assistance.  

In response to members’ questions regarding the changes to the policies, and 
whether items should be brought back to the committee, Mr Knowles-Ley explained 
that the intention of the report was to provide feedback following members ratifying 

Page 4



the last policy.  The purpose of the report is to provide members with a flavour of 
revisions which are considered necessary which can be brought back to the 
committee at a later meeting.

With regards to questions relating to ‘Uber’, Mr Knowles-Ley confirmed that Uber 
Britannia Limited has been granted a five year operator’s licence by the committee, 
it has an operating base within Chichester.  Any person can choose to apply to this 
authority to gain their vehicle and drivers licence.  Once licensed, drivers who are 
based (reside) potentially within or outside the district can register to undertake work 
for Uber Britannia Limited via the online ‘Uber’ platform.  This means that when a 
booking is sought via the platform from any location (both within and outside of the 
Chichester district) a driver licensed by this licensing authority can request the fare 
and if successful the booking is routed through the Chichester operating base sent 
to the driver for servicing.  This process highlights the importance of the signage on 
vehicles, and vehicles and drivers being fully compliant as commonly drivers and 
vehicles licensed by this licensing authority are working outside of the Chichester 
district.

Members of the committee also asked if e-learning could be made available for 
drivers to which Mr Knowles-Ley confirmed that this would be considered.

Resolved 

Proposed changes to the council’s existing taxi and private hire policies/ conditions 
be approved as outlined above or further investigated.

23   Consideration of any late items as follows: 

There were no late items to be considered.

24   Exclusion of the press and public 

There was no requirement to exclude the press and public at this meeting.

The meeting ended at 11.15 am

CHAIRMAN Date:

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE                  12 February 2020

Revised Fees and Charges 2020 for the 
Animal Welfare Licensing Regime

1.   Contacts

Report Author
Timothy Horne – Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Telephone: 01243 534598 E-mail: thorne@chichester.gov.uk  

Cabinet Member   
Penny Plant, Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester Contract Services
Tel: 01243 575031 E-mail: pplant@chichester.gov.uk 

2.    Recommendation

2.1 That the General Licensing Committee approves the new fees and charges for 
2020 as set out in the appendix to this report. 

3. Background

3.1 The Council is responsible for the grant of licences under 1) the Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 which 
regulate; animal boarding, dog breeding, pet shops, performing animals and riding 
stables and 2) the Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 (DWA). The Council has 
currently issued 79 Animal Welfare Licences and three under DWA.

3.2 The new licensing regime, which aims to provide benefits for animal welfare came 
into force on 1 October 2018. Despite being accompanied by the introduction of a 
new fee system, the regulatory regime was generally well received by operators as 
there has been a general view that it has levelled the playing field between 
operators.

3.3 The legislation allows licensing authorities to charge a reasonable amount to 
recover the cost of considering the grant, renewal or 
[...]
n officer has concerns about 
animal welfare and a vet’s opinion is required.

5.4 Whilst the cost of administering this licensing regime has resulted in some 
significant increases in fees for operators, some licences now run for two or three 
years, instead of being renewed annually, so the cost to fully compliant businesses 
may be relatively modest over the life of the licence.  

 
6. Alternatives Considered

6.1 That fees are retained at the current levels. This will not however comply with the 
legislation because the full cost of administering the regulations would not be 
recovered and this deficit will be borne by the Council.  

6.2 There is a time lag for renewing licences that have been issued for two or three 
years so any delay in introducing revised regulatory costs may compound the 
Council’s costs in the animal licensing regime and not incentivise higher risk rated 
licencees from making changes necessary to extend their licences.   

7. Resource and Legal Implications

7.1 The animal licensing system is administered from the existing staff resources of the 
Environmental Protection team. There are no further legal implications.

Page 8



8.  Consultation

8.1 When the new animal welfare licensing regime was introduced on 1 October 2018 
all the existing licence holders were written to, explaining the changes to animal 
licences and the new application process.  The Council’s website was updated to 
provide further guidance.

8.2 There has been no further consultation about these proposals.  On approval of the 
proposed fees, current licencees will be advised at the time of licence renewal.

9. Community Impact and Corporate Risks

9.1 The changes in legislation and increased licence fees are a challenge for a 
regulated business although the thrust of the legislation is to improve animal welfare 
standards, which should be seen as a positive move.  Any increase in licensing of 
premises that currently operate unlicensed, will assist in achieving 
[...]
parately) new 50.00

Add horse to Licence 25.00 25.00
Annual Horse Inspection Admin Fee new 25.00
Vets fees (where required) Recharge the licensee of the cost to Authority

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council

General Licensing Committee
12th February 2020

The Council’s proposed revised House to House Collection Policy

1. Contacts

Report Author:

David Knowles-Ley – Licensing Manager
Telephone: 01243 534743  E-mail: dknowles-ley@chichester.gov.uk 

Helena Giudici – Licensing Assistant (Technical)
Telephone: 01243 534745   E-mail: hgiudici@chichester.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member: 

Councillor Norma Graves – Cabinet Member for Housing Communications, Licensing 
and Events
Telephone: 01798 342881   E-mail: ngraves@chichester.gov.uk  

2. Executive Summary

To introduce amendments to and the adoption of the Council’s revised House to 
House Collection Policy for the Chichester district.

3. Recommendation 

3.1 Members consider and approve the revised House to House Collections Policy 
for the Chichester District in appendix one.

4. Background

4.1 House to House Collections are governed by the House to House Collections Act 1939 
and the House to House Collections Regulations 1947, as amended.

4.2 A House to House Collection licence (the ‘licence’) enables the holder to undertake door 
to door collections of money, unwanted property (e.g. clothing) and the sale of goods 
where any part of the proceeds may go to charity.

4.3 The council adopted its first ever House to House Collection Policy on the 27th February 
2019.  Since that time it has been used to determine all new applications for licences 
that have to date been received.

4.4 The policy sets out very clearly the council’s approach to considering applications for 
licences and complements the basic controls contained in the statutory framework.  This 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dknowles-ley@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:hgiudici@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:ngraves@chic
[...]
erence to a Cabinet office decision in 2013 which relates 
specifically to the issue concerning the amount of proceeds that must be applied for 
charitable purposes  She states that ‘Cardiff City Council had refused to issue licences 
for two collections, namely Support Pen-Y-Bont and Support Hollies School, based on 
the proportionality test, which showed that only 6.4% of the Support Pen-Y-Bont Ltd 
collection would be applied to the charitable cause and 8.9% in the case of Support 
Hollies School Limited. The collection companies appealed against these decisions to 
the Cabinet Office. The Cabinet Office determined in its appeal decisions that a 
contribution of 6.4% (Support Pen-Y-Bont) or 8.9% (Support Hollies School) of the 
gross proceeds of a charitable collection is not inadequate under the 1939 House to 
House Collections Act and that Cardiff City Council must therefore issue the licences. 

The Cabinet Office concluded: 

‘As far as the test in section 2(3)(a) of the 1939 Act (“the proportionality test”) is 
concerned, it is appreciated that, for a number of reasons, the costs of conducting 
house to house collections of second-hand clothing tend to be higher than, for example, 
collections of cash. In this case Support Pen-y-Bont Ltd is a commercial company 
collecting on behalf of Y Bont, but charities that undertake these types of collection in-
house are likely to face similar costs of distributing leaflets/collection bags, collecting 
goods that have been left out for them, and sorting/grading donated items. In relation to 
collections of second-hand goods for re-sale, the value of the goods at the point of 
donation may be low, and it is through the collection and sorting process that value is 
added, resulting in a saleable product. Taking these costs into account, the Minister 
does not consider the proportion of the proceeds that will go to the charity to be 
inadequate in proportion to the value of the proceeds likely to be received (including a
[...]
t to unsolicited 
visits.

6.3 Consideration will be given to revoking a licence and/or refusing any future 
application(s) where the authority:

 Receives negative feedback in respect of collections taking place at 
unsociable hours or with regard to undue pressure/misrepresentation by 
agents; and/or

 Receives complaints about calls to properties displaying a no cold calling 
sticker.

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Revised Fees and Charges 2020 for the Animal Welfare Licensing Regime
	Table of Proposed Animal Licence Fees

	7 The Council's proposed revised House to House Collection Policy
	House to House Collections Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in East Pallant House 
on Wednesday 12 February 2020 at 9.35 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr G McAra (Chairman), Mr A Moss (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr J Elliott, Mr K Hughes, Mr C Page, Mr H Potter, Mr A Sutton 
and Mrs S Taylor 
 

Members not present: Mrs T Bangert and Mr G Evans 
 

In attendance by invitation:  
 

Officers present: Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Miss H Giudici (Licensing Assistant 
(Technical)), Mr T Horne (Principal Environmental Health 
Officer), Miss S Hurr (Democratic Services Officer), 
Mr D Knowles-Ley (Licensing Manager), Mr R Walling 
(Senior Environmental Health Officer) and Ms G Di Lauro 
(Litigation and Licensing Lawyer) 

  
25    Chairman's Announcements  

 
Apologies were received from Mr G Evans and Mrs T Bangert. 
 

26    Minutes  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2019 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

27    Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

28    Declarations of Interests  
 
Mr Moss declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 6 as his niece 
earned an income from dog walking. 
 

29    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

30    Revised Fees and Charges 2020 for the Animal Welfare Licensing Regime  
 



The Chairman explained that in recent years a number of licensing policies had 
been adopted, some of the policies were now due for renewal and there were two 
such policies on the agenda today. 
 
Mr Horne introduced the report and summarised the key points. 
 
The Chairman explained the Environmental Health Team exercise considerable 
control over the breeding of animals within the district, and were very professional in 
how matters were dealt with, including the keeping of exotic pets which often 
presented a challenge.  
 
Members sought clarification in relation to the length of time of a license was in 
existence for and if the enforcement element was based on historical enforcement 
actions.  Mr Horne confirmed that under the previous provision, licence ran for one 
year with the exception of dangerous wild animals which ran for two years.  Licenses 
now run for one, two or three years depending on risk rating.  Dangerous Wild Animals 
licenses still run for two years, and Keeping or Training Animals for Exhibition licence runs 

for three years.  With regards to enforcement actions, that had been calculated in 
terms of the new regulatory regime, and noted that enforcement under the previous 
scheme was not considered to be as much of a priority as now.   
 
Members sought further clarification regarding livery yards, including those which 
provided the facilities for owners taking partial or full-time care of their horses, if they 
were included under ‘Franchise Animal Boarding’, and if they were required to have 
a licence.  Mr Horne confirmed that such establishments were not licensable under 
the animal licensing regime. Members queried if they were required to have 
veterinarian inspection, and if the licensing regime covered the hire of animals for 
riding.  Mr Horne explained that arrangements of this type were private contractual 
arrangements, but were not outside the animal welfare law and therefore if 
complaints were made, they would require investigation. 
 
Members sought further clarification regarding commercial dog walking and whether 
a licence was required.  Mr Horne confirmed that dog walking was not under the 
regulations, which only relate to the boarding of animals (cats and dogs). 
 
Members sought further clarification with regards to licensing for commercial 
zoological establishments.  Mr Horne advised that this was outside the topic under 
discussion, but the Authority issued zoo Licenses and suggested this item was 
included for a future meeting of the committee.   
 
Members sought further clarification in relation to the various categories of licence 
type and whether a more detailed explanation was provided.  Mr Walling confirmed 
that there were more precise guidance for each of the categories which explained 
when an enterprise was in or out of scope for the requirement of a licence, but the 
general rule was whether a commercial element existed.  Mr Walling added that in 
relation to new dog breeding establishments, this referred to those that were ‘new’ 
and therefore had not previously been licenced.  An initial inspection for this for 
licence was carried out with a qualified veterinarian present, and thereafter the 
inspection may be repeated on an annual, two or three yearly basis.  Mr Walling 



also explained that there were a number of dog boarding businesses within the 
district which were of a high standard.   
 
Members sought further clarification in regards to licensing animals used for 
exhibition.  Mr Walling confirmed this related technically to keeping or training 
animals for exhibition, such as for displays or educational purposes and gave the 
examples of a sheep dog used for herding geese, and horses used in displays at 
country shows. 
 
Members sought further clarification regarding whether ‘Rescue Centres’ were 
required to be licensed and if inspections took place under the regulations.  Mr 
Walling confirmed that technically the rescue of animals was not ‘boarding’.  There 
had been some debate on this matter, particularly as rehoming often involved a 
‘donation’ which could be considered as selling animals similar to a pet shop and 
therefore could fall under the licensing regime but currently does not.  Rescue 
Centres were not inspected under the regulations, but if the Authority received a 
complaint under the Animal Welfare Act, the Licensing Team would work with the 
Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (RSPCA) on such matters. 
 
Members further queried the size of the increase in the fees which appeared to be 
around 20% to 30%.  Mr Horne confirmed that on first introduction of the fees, the 
figures were estimated and now more accurate figures could be applied with regards 
to the costs, as the service was required to be self-sustaining. 
 
The Chairman sought information regarding the Environmental Health team’s 
activities in relation to wild animals within the district.  Mr Walling confirmed that 
there were three licenced premises, two wild boar establishments operating as 
farms and a private collection of lemurs and primates. 
 
Members sought further clarification regarding if an establishment provided both dog 
boarding and dog day care whether two licence would be required.  Mr Walling 
advised that in such a situation as the activities were so similar a distinction would 
not be drawn, and therefore currently one licence is permissible for both services.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee approves the new fees and charges for 2020/2021 (from April to 
March). 
 
Members discussed that this report had previously been presented at Cabinet and 
referred to the Committee, but this could have posed an issue if the Committee had 
not approved the report or rejected or changed the recommendation, as it would 
have then been necessary to return this to Cabinet.  This matter will be considered 
by officers and appropriate arrangements made to ensure in future, it is brought to 
the Committee prior to being presented at Cabinet. 
 

31    The Council's proposed revised House to House Collection Policy  
 
Mr Knowles-Ley introduced the report and summarised the key points. 
 



Members sought clarification regarding charitable collections and commercial 
collections, such as a modern equivalent of a ‘Rag & Bone Man’.  Mr Knowles-Ley 
responded this would not include the sale of items over a social media platform 
which was considered as a sales transaction, but if doorstep collections were for 
charities, that was when this licensing regime was implemented.   The definition of a 
charity is one which is registered with the Charities Commission and charitable 
organisations would not have charitable status, but if it could be demonstrated that a 
collection was for charitable purposes, the Authority would support the organisation 
in obtaining a licence. 
 
Members commented upon the collections carried out by The Lions Christmas 
collections using a mock sleigh and santa, and that the extended 21 day period in 
December would aid this activity, which achieved significant fund-raising for the 
organisation.  Mr Knowles-Ley explained that there were a number of national 
charities (currently 47) which held a national exemption order and were just required 
to notify the local Authority of the impending activities in relation to collections.  Mr 
Knowles-Ley further explained that last year the Authority received eight 
applications and cited examples of these organisations which included Christian Aid, 
The Air Ambulance Service, Scope, The Fisherman’s Mission and The Royal British 
Legion (Poppy Appeal). 
 
Members queried if there had been any requirement with regards to enforcement.  
Mr Knowles-Ley responded that they had been notified by a homeowner that a 
number of bags had been dropped, contact had been made with the entity 
purporting to be collecting for the charity and they had demonstrated that they had a 
contract with the charity, but officers had been able to establish that this collection 
should not have been made within Chichester District. 
 
Members sought clarification regarding the clothes aid franchises, which collected 
bags on behalf of charities and were paid to do so, and whether all organisations 
were treated similarly including those collections for which 100% of the funds raised 
was received by a charity.  Mr Knowles-Ley responded that when people donated 
items to a charity they preferred that all the funds raised are received by the charity, 
but it was lawful to collect for charities as a business.  There has been a reduction in 
those enterprises from which charities were receiving only 20%.  When an 
application was received there was a requirement to explain what the intentions 
were and following the collection there was a form to complete with a statement of 
accounts, including what it had cost to undertake the collection, and how much had 
been received for the items sold.  Those calculations were checked by officers and 
recorded on a database, this was reviewed to ensure that percentages initially given 
were achieved and those that fell short were informed.  The Authority's preference 
was for a minimum of 70% of the funds raised received by the charity; however, Mr 
Knowles-Ley explained that this was not a legal requirement specified in the House 
to House Collection Act 1939. The Act only requires that the total amount for 
charitable purposes is adequate in proportion to the value of the proceeds likely to 
be received. 
 
Resolved  
 



That the Committee approves the revised policy (which was generally revised every 
five years, if earlier if required).  
 
The Chairman closed the meeting and advised that the agenda had been lighter but 
there were a number of challenging policies forthcoming for future meetings, and 
thanked Members for attending. 
 

32    Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 
There were no late items. 
 

33    Exclusion of the press and public  
 
There was no requirement to exclude the press and public at this meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.10 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


